
Cal St. San Marcos (16-6, 3-4 CCAA) -vs- Chico St. (15-14, 4-7 CCAA)
3/21/2026 at Chico, CA (Nettleton Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: BORRELLI, Rocco (1-2)
Loss: CLARK, Jack (2-1)
HBP: CLARK, Jack, SWANBERG, Jack
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ron Adams First: Mike Carr (CC) Third Base: Nicholas Webb 
Start: 5:02 PM   Time: 2:12   Attendance: 206   Weather: Sunny, 86 deg., wind 4 MPH RF
Game notes:
- CLARK faced 1 batter in the 4th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Cal St. San Marcos 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 8 0
Chico St. 2 0 1 5 1 0 X 9 7 2

Cal St. San Marcos 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
KING, Canon rf 3 1 1 2 1 1 0
EMBLETON, Jacob cf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    CALLAHAN, Jake ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESPINOZA, Stephen ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    GRAY, Mikey ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SAMAYOA, Zech dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
HELFRICK, Leighton lf 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
WEBER, Michael 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
LARSON, Jake 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 2
KENT, Rees 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
SHOR, Max c 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
    ADAMS, Jake c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
CLARK, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    SWANBERG, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    SIMPSON, Espn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 2 8 2 1 4 6

2B: SHOR, Max (1)
HR: KING, Canon (1)
CS: EMBLETON, Jacob (1)

Chico St. 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
WRIGHT, Brady rf 3 2 1 0 0 0 0
COLOMA, Keoni lf 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
BAKER, Michael 3b 3 2 1 1 0 0 3
ROBERTS, Roman 1b 4 1 1 4 0 1 0
WALTON, Myles dh 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
GUTIERREZ, Joel 2b 2 0 1 2 1 0 0
CASE, Carson cf 2 0 0 0 2 0 3
NUNEZ, Juan c 2 2 0 0 1 0 2
HODGES, Jaylen ss 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
BORRELLI, Rocco p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    LOPEZ, Manny p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 9 7 8 7 3 8

2B: GUTIERREZ, Joel (1)
3B: WALTON, Myles (1)
HR: ROBERTS, Roman (1)
SH: HODGES, Jaylen (1)
SB: WALTON, Myles (1)
CS: CASE, Carson (1)
HBP: WRIGHT, Brady (1); BAKER, Michael (1); GUTIERREZ, Joel (1);
NUNEZ, Juan (1)
PO: CASE, Carson (1)
E: COLOMA, Keoni (1); HODGES, Jaylen (1)
DP: 1

Cal St. San Marcos IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
CLARK, Jack (L, 2-1) 3.0 3 4 4 3 1 0 0 3 0 11 17 4 3 64
SWANBERG, Jack 1.0 3 4 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 6 8 0 1 32
SIMPSON, Espn 2.0 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 6 10 4 2 36
Totals 7 9 9 7 3 0 0 4 0 23 35 8 6 132

Chico St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
BORRELLI, Rocco (W, 1-2) 6.0 7 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 25 26 9 4 89
LOPEZ, Manny 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 13
Totals 8 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 28 29 9 6 102



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 1st CSU CHI
KING struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 0 0
EMBLETON singled to left field (1-1 BS). 0 0
ESPINOZA, S. flied out to cf to center field (0-0). 0 0
EMBLETON out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0

Chico St. - Bottom of 1st CSU CHI
WRIGHT, B. hit by pitch (0-2 KK). 0 0
COLOMA, K. popped up to p, bunt (0-0). 0 0
BAKER, M. hit by pitch (2-2 BKBS); WRIGHT, B. advanced to second. 0 0
ROBERTS, R. flied out to lf to left field (0-2 KS). 0 0
WALTON, M. walked (3-2 BFKBBB); BAKER, M. advanced to second; WRIGHT, B. advanced to third. 0 0
GUTIERREZ, J doubled down the rf line, 2 RBI (1-1 FB); WALTON, M. advanced to third; BAKER, M. scored;
WRIGHT, B. scored. 0 2
CASE, C. out at first 1b to p down the rf line (1-0 B). 0 2

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 2nd CSU CHI
SAMAYOA fouled out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 2
HELFRICK grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 2
WEBER reached on a dropped fly by lf, advanced to second on the error (3-2 SSBBFB). 0 2
LARSON flied out to rf to right field (1-2 BSK). 0 2

Chico St. - Bottom of 2nd CSU CHI
NUNEZ, J. flied out to lf to left field (0-0). 0 2
HODGES, J. singled to left center (2-2 BKFBF). 0 2
WRIGHT, B. reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); HODGES, J. out at second 3b to 2b. 0 2
COLOMA, K. walked (3-1 BBBKB); WRIGHT, B. advanced to second. 0 2
BAKER, M. flied out to lf to left field (0-1 S). 0 2

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 3rd CSU CHI
KENT flied out to rf to right field (2-1 KBB). 0 2
SHOR doubled down the lf line (1-1 BF). 0 2
KING walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 2
EMBLETON flied out to cf to left center (0-1 F); SHOR advanced to third. 0 2
ESPINOZA, S. grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 2

Chico St. - Bottom of 3rd CSU CHI
ROBERTS, R. struck out swinging (1-2 KKFFBS). 0 2
WALTON, M. tripled to left center (0-0). 0 2
GUTIERREZ, J grounded out to ss (1-2 BFK). 0 2
WALTON, M. stole home. 0 3
CASE, C. walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 0 3
CASE, C. out at second p to 1b to ss, picked off, caught stealing. 0 3

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 4th CSU CHI
SAMAYOA struck out swinging (2-2 BFBFFS). 0 3
HELFRICK singled to shortstop, advanced to second on an error by ss (0-2 KF). 0 3
WEBER struck out looking (3-2 BBFBKK). 0 3
LARSON flied out to lf to left center (1-1 BS). 0 3



Chico St. - Bottom of 4th CSU CHI
NUNEZ, J. hit by pitch (1-2 SKB). 0 3
SWANBERG to p for CLARK. 0 3
HODGES, J. walked (3-0 BBBB); NUNEZ, J. advanced to second. 0 3
WRIGHT, B. singled to left field (0-2 FF); HODGES, J. advanced to second; NUNEZ, J. advanced to third. 0 3
COLOMA, K. struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKFFS). 0 3
BAKER, M. singled to right field, RBI (0-2 FSF); WRIGHT, B. advanced to second; HODGES, J. advanced to
third; NUNEZ, J. scored. 0 4
ROBERTS, R. homered, 4 RBI (1-1 SB); BAKER, M. scored; WRIGHT, B. scored; HODGES, J. scored. 0 8
WALTON, M. struck out swinging (2-2 FKBBS). 0 8
GUTIERREZ, J hit by pitch (1-0 B). 0 8
CASE, C. grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 8

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 5th CSU CHI
KENT grounded out to ss to shortstop (1-0 B). 0 8
SHOR singled to left field (1-1 KB). 0 8
KING homered to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); SHOR scored. 2 8
EMBLETON struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 2 8
ESPINOZA, S. grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 8

Chico St. - Bottom of 5th CSU CHI
SIMPSON to p for SWANBERG. 2 8
NUNEZ, J. walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 8
HODGES, J. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); NUNEZ, J. advanced to second. 2 8
WRIGHT, B. flied out to cf to center field (3-2 BBFBF); NUNEZ, J. advanced to third. 2 8
COLOMA, K. singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 KB); NUNEZ, J. scored. 2 9
BAKER, M. reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); COLOMA, K. out at second 2b unassisted. 2 9

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 6th CSU CHI
SAMAYOA flied out to cf to left center (1-2 FBK). 2 9
HELFRICK singled up the middle (3-1 BBBK). 2 9
WEBER flied out to cf to left field (1-1 FB). 2 9
LARSON singled to left field (0-1 K); HELFRICK advanced to third. 2 9
KENT infield fly to 2b (0-1 F). 2 9

Chico St. - Bottom of 6th CSU CHI
ADAMS to c for SHOR. 2 9
GRAY, M. to ss for ESPINOZA, S.. 2 9
ROBERTS, R. lined out to 1b (0-0). 2 9
WALTON, M. flied out to cf to right center (0-1 K). 2 9
GUTIERREZ, J walked (3-2 KFBBBFB). 2 9
CASE, C. walked (3-2 BBFKBB); GUTIERREZ, J advanced to second. 2 9
NUNEZ, J. flied out to lf to left field (1-0 B). 2 9

Cal St. San Marcos - Top of 7th CSU CHI
LOPEZ, M. to p for BORRELLI, R.. 2 9
ADAMS singled to right field (3-2 BBBKF). 2 9
KING reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (1-1 BK); ADAMS out at second p to ss. 2 9
CALLAHAN pinch hit for EMBLETON. 2 9
CALLAHAN grounded into double play 1b to ss to p (0-2 KK); KING out on the play. 2 9

Chico St. - Bottom of 7th CSU CHI



 


